all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, for 2022, the long-term assumed rate of
return on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2035, and the Municipal
Bond Index Rate of 3.65 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2035, resulting in a
discount rate of 4.27 percent.  For 2021, a municipal bond rate of 2.05 percent at December 31, 2021, was
blended with the long-term rate of 7.5 which resulted in a blended discount rate of 2.84.  The municipal
bond rate was determined using the Bond Buyers General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index Rate.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27 percent, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (3.27 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.27 percent) than the current rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.27%) (4.27%) (5.27%)
City's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability $1,560,224 $1,267,027 $1,019,492

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Changes in long-term obligations of the City for the year ended December 31, 2023, were as follows:

72

City of Marietta, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Principal Principal Amounts
Outstanding Outstanding Due in
12/31/2022 Additions Deletions 12/31/2023 One Year

Governmental Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:
2014 Various Purpose Bonds:
Municipal Court
 Serial Bonds - $2,865,000  - 1.5 - 4.0% $1,745,000 $0 $135,000 $1,610,000 $140,000
 Bond Premium 28,562 0 2,617 25,945 0
Municipal Software  Bonds
 Serial Bonds - $216,000 - 1.5 - 3.0% 24,000 0 24,000 0 0
 Bond Premium 389 0 389 0 0
2020 Various Purpose Bonds:
 Serial Bonds -$770,000- 4% 365,000 0 170,000 195,000 175,000
 Serial Bonds -$325,000- 1.75% 325,000 0 0 325,000 0
 Term Bonds -$735,000- 1.75% 735,000 0 0 735,000 0
 Term Bonds - $1,705,000-3.0% 1,705,000 0 0 1,705,000 0
 Bond Premium 143,790 0 8,537 135,253 0
 Total General Obligation Bonds 5,071,741 0 340,543 4,731,198 315,000
Loans from Direct Borrowings
  Armory Loan -$500,000- 4.99% 150,000 0 50,000 100,000 50,000
Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC Loans):
  OPWC 2016 Paving Loan - $100,000 - 0% 24,947 0 2,495 22,452 1,247
  OPWC Hill Crest Slip Repair - $17,122 -0% 14,268 0 1,142 13,126 571
  OPWC 2019 Paving Loan - $400,000 - 0% 333,333 0 26,667 306,666 13,333
  OPWC 2020 Paving Loan - $100,000 - 0% 86,667 0 6,666 80,001 3,333
  OPWC 2022 Paving Loan -$73,621 - 0% 0 73,621 0 73,621 2,454
  OPWC Greene, Virginia, Seventh St
   Repairs -  $125,166 -0% 0 125,166 0 125,166 4,172
Total OPWC Loans 459,215 198,787 36,970 621,032 25,110
Total Long-Term Loans from
  Direct Borrowings 609,215 198,787 86,970 721,032 75,110
Financed Purchases from Direct Borrowings 453,154 251,404 354,076 350,482 255,611
Leases 753,288 50,160 203,513 599,935 201,062
Compensated Absences 639,491 30,609 14,971 655,129 24,492
Net Pension Liability:
  OPERS 2,397,803 5,185,812 0 7,583,615 0
  OP&F 11,427,133 5,477,379 0 16,904,512 0
 Total Net Pension Liability 13,824,936 10,663,191 0 24,488,127 0
Net OPEB Liability :
  OPERS 0 157,319 0 157,319 0
  OP&F 2,004,848 0 737,821 1,267,027 0
 Total Net OPEB Liability 2,004,848 157,319 737,821 1,424,346 0
Total Governmental Activities $23,356,673 $11,351,470 $1,737,894 $32,970,249 $871,275

During 2023, the City returned a lease vehicle and the lease lability was removed from the financial
statements. The outstanding balance of the lease was $15,883. The write-off of the lease was netted with
disposal of the associated capital asset.

73

City of Marietta, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Principal
Outstanding
12/31/2022 Additions Deletions

Principal
Outstanding
12/31/2023

Amounts
Due in

One Year
Business-Type Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:
Water Bonds
 2014 - $2,045,000 - 1.5 - 3.75% $1,245,000 $0 $95,000 $1,150,000 $100,000